

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

Appeal from Judgment of the Weld County  
District Court  
Civil Action No.: 2011CV107  
Honorable Daniel Maus

Plaintiffs-Appellants: JOHN WINKLER and  
LINDA WINKLER

Defendants-Appellees: JASON SHAFFER,  
MICHAEL GARTLEY, and GERALD H.  
PHIPPS, INC. d/b/a GH PHIPPS  
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Jason Shaffer:  
Valerie A. Garcia, # 30015  
Elizabeth C. Moran, #16119  
Pryor Johnson Carney Karr Nixon, P.C.  
5619 DTC Parkway, Suite 1200  
Greenwood Village, CO 80111  
Phone: (303) 773-3500  
E-mail: [emoran@pjckn.com](mailto:emoran@pjckn.com)  
[vgarcia@pjckn.com](mailto:vgarcia@pjckn.com)

DATE FILED: October 30, 2014 3:48 PM

◆ COURT USE ONLY ◆

Case No.: 2014CA0727

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE JASON SHAFFER'S ANSWER BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    A. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings ..... 1

    B. Statement of Relevant Facts ..... 2

        1. The multi-vehicle accident ..... 2

        2. Sergeant Gates’s testimony ..... 6

        3. Plaintiffs’ tendered negligence *per se* instructions ..... 8

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 9

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 11

    A. The Trial Court did not Abuse its Discretion in Allowing  
    Sergeant Gates’s Testimony ..... 11

        1. Standard of review and preservation of error ..... 11

        2. Sergeant Gates’s Testimony ..... 13

        3. Sergeant Gates’s observations and opinions were  
        admissible lay testimony under C.R.E. 701 ..... 15

        4. Even if classified as “expert” testimony, the Court did  
        not abuse its discretion in admitting Sergeant Gates’s  
        testimony ..... 25

    B. The Trial Court Correctly Refused Plaintiffs’ Tendered  
    Instructions on Negligence Per Se ..... 30

        1. Standard of review and preservation of error ..... 30

2. The court properly refused Plaintiff’s negligence per se instructions, which were duplicative of the “reasonable care” standard covered by the general negligence instructions . . . . . 30

V. CONCLUSION . . . . . 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Allen</i> , 102 P.3d 333 (Colo. 2004) . . . . .	12
<i>Armentrout v. FMC Corp.</i> , 842 P.2d 175 (Colo.1992) . . . . .	30
<i>Canape v. Peterson</i> , 897 P.2d 762 (Colo. 1995) . . . . .	31
<i>Downing v. Lillibridge</i> , 39 Colo.App. 231, 566 P.2d 714 (1977) . . . . .	33
<i>Eagan v. Maiselson</i> , 142 Colo. 233, 350 P.2d 567 (1960) . . . . .	19
<i>Fishman v. Kotts</i> , 179 P.3d 232 (Colo.App.2007) . . . . .	33
<i>Garhart ex rel. Tinsman v. Columbia/Healthone, L.L.C.</i> , 95 P.3d 571 (Colo. 2004) . . . . .	36
<i>Hageman v. TSI, Inc.</i> , 786 P.2d 452 (Colo.App. 1989) . . . . .	31
<i>Hansen v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 957 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1998) . . . . .	36
<i>Just In Case Bus. Lighthouse, LLC v. Murray</i> , __ P.3d __, 2013 COA 112 (Colo.App. July 18, 2013), <i>cert. granted on other grounds</i> (Colo. Sept. 8, 2014) . . . . .	12
<i>Melssen v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 285 P.3d 328 (Colo.App. 2012) . . . . .	11
<i>Mitchell v. Steward Oldford &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 415 N.W.2d 224 (Mich.App. 1987) . . . . .	21
<i>Mullins v. Medical Lien Management, Inc.</i> , __ P.3d __, 2013 COA 134 (Colo.App. Sept. 26, 2013) . . . . .	11
<i>People v. Douglas</i> , 296 P.3d 234 (Colo.App. 2012) . . . . .	18
<i>People v. Gallegos</i> , 644 P.2d 920 (Colo.1982) . . . . .	17, 20

<i>People v. McMinn</i> , __ P.3d __, 2013 COA 94 (Colo.App. June 20, 2013) . . . . .	28
<i>People v. Mollaun</i> , 194 P.3d 411 (Colo.App. 2008) . . . . .	18
<i>People v. Rincon</i> , 140 P.3d 976 (Colo.App. 2005) . . . . .	17, 18, 20
<i>People v. Russell</i> , __ P.3d __, 2014 COA 21M (Colo.App. March 13, 2014) . . . . .	17, 28
<i>People v. Simpson</i> , 93 P.3d 551 (Colo. App. 2003) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>People v. Souva</i> , 141 P.3d 845 (Colo.App. 2005) . . . . .	17
<i>People v. Stewart</i> , 55 P.3d 107 (Colo.2002) . . . . .	11, 17, 28
<i>Pizza v. Wolf Creek Ski Development Corp.</i> , 711 P.2d 671 (Colo.1985) . . . . .	33-34
<i>Pletchas v. Von Poppenheim</i> , 365 P.2d 261 (Colo. 1961) . . . . .	34
<i>Robinson v. Bump</i> , 894 F.2d 758 (5th Cir.1990) . . . . .	21
<i>Rojhani v. Meagher</i> , 22 P.3d 554 (Colo.App. 2000) . . . . .	26
<i>Schuessler v. Wolter</i> , 310 P.3d 151, 158 (Colo.App. 2012) . . . . .	30
<i>Sego v. Mains</i> , 578 P.2d 1069 (Colo.App. 1978) . . . . .	31
<i>Serna v. Kington Enterprises</i> , 72 P.3d 376 (Colo.App. 2002, <i>cert. denied</i> (Colo. 2003) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Sherry v. Jones</i> , 133 Colo. 160, 292 P.2d 746 (1956) . . . . .	19
<i>Silva v. Wilcox</i> , 223 P.3d 127 (Colo.App. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> (Colo. 2012) . . . . .	31, 33, 36
<i>Stamp v. Vail Corp.</i> , 172 P.3d 437 (Colo. 2007) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 972 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	21

<i>Vista Resorts, Inc. v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 117 P.3d 60 (Colo.App. 2004) .....	35, 36
<i>Williams v. Chrysler Ins. Co.</i> , 928 P.2d 1375 (Colo.App. 1996) .....	30

**Statutes**

C.R.S. §42-4-705 (1)(b) .....	4
C.R.S. §42-4-1101 .....	9, 20
C.R.S. §42-4-1101(1) .....	31, 32
C.R.S. §42-4-1101(2) .....	35
C.R.S. §42-4-1101(3) .....	31, 32
C.R.S. §42-4-1101(4) .....	35
C.R.S. §42-4-1101(5), (6) .....	35
C.R.S. §42-4-1008 .....	9, 20
C.R.S. §42-4-1008(1) .....	31, 32
C.R.S. §42-4-1108(2),(3) .....	35
C.R.S. §42-4-1108(4) .....	35

**Court Rules**

C.R.C.P. 16(f)(3)(VI) .....	16
C.R.C.P. 26(a)(1) .....	16
C.R.C.P. 26(a)(1)(A) .....	15
C.R.C.P. 26(a)(2)(B) .....	16

C.R.C.P. 26(a)(2)(B)(II) .....16

C.R.C.P. 61..... 36

C.R.C.P. 37 ..... 11, 12

C.R.E. 103(a) ..... 26

C.R.E. 701 ..... 9, 12, 15, 17-19, 21

C.R.E. 702 ..... 15-17, 27

**Other Authorities**

CJI-Civ. 9:6 ..... 32, 34

CJI-Civ. 9:8 ..... 32, 34

CJI-Civ. 11:1..... 34

CJI-Civ. 11:8 ..... 35

CJI-Civ.11:12 ..... 35

CJI-Civ. 3:5 ..... 35

Advisory Committee Comment Fed.R.Evid. 701..... 17, 18

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical Harm § 14 cmt. e  
(2005) ..... 33
